historical Income Statement and Pro Forma historical Cash Flow Statement exclude the following:

•  Sale Transaction costs to be incurred by Nufarm; and

•  future interest savings anticipated as a result of the proceeds from the Sale being used to repay debt. 

The Nufarm Pro Forma historical Balance Sheet has been prepared on the basis that the disposal was completed 
on 31 July 2019. Pro Forma adjustments have been made to reflect:

•  the receipt of sale proceeds and pay down of external bank debt;

•  the transfer of working capital as part of the Transaction;

•  the elimination of the receivable associated with the Preference Securities; and

•  Sale Transaction costs to be incurred by Nufarm.

The Pro Forma Nufarm (after the disposal of Nufarm South America) historical Balance Sheet does not represent 
the actual financial position of Nufarm at the time of the disposal, but represents an indication of the Pro Forma 
Nufarm historical consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 July 2019 in the circumstances set out in this Section.

Nufarm Limited Explanatory Memorandum and Notice of Annual General Meeting 201922

Income statement11,12

Consolidated

A$ million 31 July 2019

Less Nufarm
South

America

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Nufarm

Continuing operations

Revenue 3,758 (1,084) 2,674

Cost of sales (2,744) 817 (1,928)

Gross profit 1,013 (267) 746

Other income 10 (0) 10

Sales, marketing and distribution expenses (561) 119 (442)

General and administrative expenses (224) 29 (195)

Research and development expenses (41) 6 (35)

Share of net profits/(losses) of equity accounted investees 0 – 0

Operating profit (EBIT) 198 (113) 85

Material items included in operating profit 51 – 51

Underlying EBIT 249 (113) 135

Depreciation and amortisation (excluding material items) 172 (7) 165

Underlying EBITDA 420 (120) 300

Financial income 10 (8) 3

Financial expenses excluding foreign exchange gains/(losses) (117) 46 (71)

Net foreign exchange gains/(losses) (10) 15 5

Net financial expenses (127) 61 (66)

Net financing costs (117) 53 (64)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 81 (60) 21

Underlying Profit/(loss) before income tax 132 (60) 72

11.  It is assumed that Sale proceeds were received from Sumitomo on the 31 July 2019. Pro Forma Underlying Profit before Tax does  
not take into account future interest savings of approximately A$10-20 million (including FX hedging costs), anticipated as a result  
of the proceeds from the Sale being used to repay debt. Interest savings (including FX hedging costs) of A$53 million in FY19 
(related to Nufarm South America) have already been accounted for in the pro forma adjustments above.

12.  Estimated costs of A$25 million and estimated tax payable of A$135 million arising from this Transaction have been excluded 
from Pro Forma Underlying Profit before income tax above.

Nufarm Limited Explanatory Memorandum and Notice of Annual General Meeting 2019 23

Explanatory Memorandum (continued)

Summary cash flow statement13,14

Consolidated

A$ million 31 July 2019

Less Nufarm
South

America

Unaudited
Pro Forma
for Nufarm

Underlying EBITDA 420 (120) 300

Change in working capital  (156) 13 (144)

Net interest paid (103) 39 (64)

FX and other 19 13 32

Net operating cash flows, before capital expenditure and tax 180 (56) 125

Capital expenditure (174) 7 (167)

Net operating cash flows, before financing activities and tax 6 (49) (42)

13.  It is assumed that Sale proceeds were received from Sumitomo on the 31 July 2019. The Pro Forma net operating cash flows, 
before financing activities and tax do not take into account future interest savings of approximately A$10-20 million (including  
FX hedging costs), anticipated as a result of the proceeds from the Sale being used to repay debt. Interest savings (including  
FX hedging costs) of A$52 million in FY19 (related to Nufarm South America) have already been accounted for in the pro forma 
adjustments above. Note that c.$1 million of FX costs (captured under Net financing costs under the P&L) relate to financing cash 
flows and so are not presented in the above summary cash flow statement.

14.  The cash flow outcomes for Nufarm South America are highly dependent upon working capital investments which can be 
influenced by off balance sheet transactions. Nufarm South America has carried an average net working capital balance  
of A$483m during FY19, which is A$87m higher than the amount carried in FY17 of A$396m.

Nufarm Limited Explanatory Memorandum and Notice of Annual General Meeting 201924

Balance sheet

Consolidated

A$ million

Nufarm
Group

(31 July
2019)

Less Nufarm
South

America
(before

Pro Forma
adjustments)

Use of
proceeds

(excluding
Transaction

costs)15
Transaction

costs16

Other Pro
Forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Nufarm

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 506 – 506

Trade and other receivables 1,379 (462) 176 1,093

Inventories 1,228 (249) 979

Current tax assets 36 (58) 45 23

Other investments – –

Preference Securities receivable17  98 –     (98) –
Total current assets 3,246 (725) – – 79 2,601
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables18  102 (99) 3

Investments in equity accounted 
investees 2 – 2

Other investments 0 – 0

Deferred tax assets 213 (79) 134

Property, plant and equipment 394 (37) 357

Intangible assets 1,719 (140)       1,579
Total non-current assets 2,430 (355) – – – 2,075
Total assets 5,677 (1,080) – – 79 4,676
Current liabilities
Bank overdraft – –

Trade and other payables18  1,221 (451) 176 947

Loans and borrowings 495 (623) 160 32

Current tax payable 19 (5) 14

Provisions (including current 
employee benefits) 36 (4)       33
Total current liabilities 1,772 (460) (623) 160 176 1,026
Non-current liabilities
Payables 11       – 11

Loans and borrowings 1,258 (565) – 693

Deferred tax liabilities 126 (15) 110

Employee benefits 105 –       105
Total non-current liabilities 1,500 (15) (565) – – 919
Total liabilities 3,272 (475) (1,188) 160 176 1,945
Net assets19 2,405 (605) 1,188 (160) (98) 2,731

15.  Net proceeds exclude any undeclared distributions that may be payable to Sumitomo prior to the acquisition of the Preference Securities.
16.  Transaction costs of A$160 million include A$135 million of estimated tax payable on the Transaction and A$25 million of other 

estimated Transaction costs. Estimated Transaction costs of A$25 million have been adjusted to include costs associated with other 
initiatives that Nufarm had explored alongside the sale of Nufarm South America. These initiatives were focussed on strengthening 
Nufarm’s balance sheet and are now no longer being pursued. These amounts are subject to change based on movements in

[…]

diversified, global crop protection business and a proprietary seed technology business with operations
predominantly in Australia, New Zealand, Europe, North America and Asia. As a result of the reduction
in outstanding debt, Nufarm will have a stronger balance sheet and simplified financing arrangements,
including working capital levels that address inherent industry volatility.

74. The stronger balance sheet will provide the opportunity for Nufarm to refocus on other parts of the
business where Management believe that higher margins and stronger cash flow can be generated,
including the Nuseed business, and support the continued growth of the remaining business.

75. Nufarm will no longer be exposed to the South American market which has unique characteristics,
including extended credit terms and currency volatility that have historically impacted Nufarm’s
profitability.

3.4. Pro forma financial statements
76. The pro forma income statement and financial position of Nufarm following completion of the Proposed

Transaction are set out below.

Pro forma income statement of Nufarm

$ millions FY19

Less
Nufarm

South
America

Pro forma

Continuing operations

Revenue 3,758 (1,084) 2,674

Cost of sales (2,744) 817 (1,928)

Gross profit 1,013 (267) 746

Operating expenses (815) 154 (661)

Operating profit (EBIT) 198 (113) 85

Material items included in operating profit 51 - 51

Underlying EBIT 249 (113) 135

Depreciation and amortisation (excluding material items) 172 (7) 165

Underlying EBITDA 420 (120) 300

Source: Explanatory Memorandum
Note: totals may not sum due to rounding

Nufarm Limited Explanatory Memorandum and Notice of Annual General Meeting 2019 53

Annexure B – Independent Expert’s Report (continued)

  18

Pro forma Balance Sheet of Nufarm

$ millions FY19
Less Nufarm

South
America

Use of net
proceeds and

other pro
forma

adjustments

Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents 506 - - 506

Trade and other receivables 1,379 (462) 176 1,093

Inventories 1,228 (249) - 979

Other assets 36 (13) - 23

Preference Securities receivable 98 - (98) -

Total current assets 3,246 (725) 79 2,601

Other non-current assets 317 (178) - 139

Plant and equipment 394 (37) - 357

Intangible assets 1,719 (140) - 1,579

Total non-current assets 2,430 (355) - 2,075

Total assets 5,677 (1,080) 79 4,676

Trade and other payables 1,221 (451) 176 947

Loans and borrowings 495 - (463) 32

Other current liabilities 55 (9) - 47

Total current liabilities 1,772 (460) (287) 1,026

Loans and borrowings 1,258 - (565) 693

Other non-current liabilities 242 (15) - 226

Total non-current liabilities 1,500 (15) (565) 919

Total liabilities 3,272 (475) (851) 1,945

Net assets 2,405 (605) 930 2,731

Source: Explanatory Memorandum
Note: totals may not sum due to rounding

77. The table below illustrates the impact of the Proposed Transaction on the key metrics and ratios of
Nufarm.

Impact of Proposed Transaction on key metrics and ratios of Nufarm

Metric Unit
Pre-

Proposed
Transaction

Post-
Proposed

Transaction
Revenue $m 3,758 2,674

Underlying EBITDA $m 420 300

Underlying EBITDA margin % 11.2% 11.2%

Net debt $m 1,247 219

Net debt/Underlying EBITDA times 3.0x 0.7x

 Source: Explanatory Memorandum, PwCS analysis

Nufarm Limited Explanatory Memorandum and Notice of Annual General Meeting 201954